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Questions and answers
Question: Following the recent Bank of England base interest rate reductions, which amount to 0.65%, Nottingham 
Building Society savers have taken a major hit because the Society has, in many cases, reduced the rates paid to 
Savers by an even greater percent. I consider that others involved with the Society should also share some of the 
pain. Therefore I am asking whether Senior Executives and anyone else in the Society’s employment, whose gross 
salary exceeds £100k per annum, will be making a voluntary contribution, for instance 25%, out of their net total 
remuneration (which includes the value of bonuses and other benefits) to the NHS in connection with the current 
Covid-19 emergency, similarly to what some professional footballers, who are also highly paid, have recently 
agreed (albeit reluctantly) to do? 

Answer: Serving and protecting the interests of our members is at the forefront of our minds throughout 
this pandemic. As David has already highlighted, the Society has taken a number of steps to protect our key 
stakeholders: our members, our teams and our communities. These include the freezing of rates on our savings 
accounts for the next three months, despite the Bank of England reducing the base rate twice last month down to 
0.1% and a six figure donation investment to a number of local charitable causes that are working hard to tackle 
food poverty, social isolation and homelessness.

Charitable donations by Directors and Senior Managers are down to individual’s personal discretion and preference 
and we are aware that a number of our Directors and Senior Leaders already make private donations. This is, 
of course, an evolving situation and we are developing plans to address the financial impacts. This will involve 
considerations about remuneration, our willingness to pay bonuses and review salaries as we normally do in 
March each year.

Question regarding voting on the Directors’ Remuneration Report.

On page 38 of the report and accounts you pay 15% of salary to a DC pension for a director. How does that 
compare to non code staff please - such as those who work in the branches? It is less than the cost of future 
service discounted at a risk free rate of return of 10 basis points in a DB scheme and transfers the investment risk 
to the Director. However the Executive Directors are on a high multiple of the median wage so ought fairly easily to 
be able to finance a decent retirement net of other living costs. 

The Nottingham’s contribution into the Group Pension scheme depends on age when an employee joins the 
scheme and it will increase the longer they are a member of the scheme. For the longest serving employees the 
highest employer % contribution is higher than the Executive Director contribution levels. The Remuneration 
Committee authorises and approves all payments to Executive Directors and are comfortable with this position.
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Question: Are there any plans to introduce online banking? Even though savings accounts are passbook based, 
why can you not access the data online? In your branches your staff have electronic access to a savers account 
in order to update their passbook; so why can’t the account holder access this information on their electronic 
devices? We are in the 21st Century, and other building societies seem to offer this facility; in some cases it’s the 
only way you can run an account.

Answer: We currently have no plans to offer a current account, but we do have plans to add to our current online 
savings facilities of Beehive Money and our portal that allows Lifetime ISA customers to apply online. 

We have been reviewing how we can extend our online savings proposition which would include the ability for a 
broader set of customers to have access to online savings accounts. We conducted a significant amount of research 
towards the end of last year which included researching what consumers want from a digital online savings provider 
and are working through how we can bring this to market and expand our current Nottingham branded offering.

We have taken steps to review our digital roadmap and how we can build on our existing online propositions. 
However, it is important to note that we will not be looking to digitise current and future passbook accounts, these 
will remain separate being serviced through our branch network. Existing customers can have both passbook and 
digital savings accounts, but they will remain as distinct accounts.

Questions on the accounts - Treasury, BoE and FCA/PRA letter dated 25th March 2020 attached:

Paragraph 3 on page 1 suggests that banking supervision has been all but abandoned with counter cyclical buffers 
removed. I am not sure about what the Bank of England statement on provisions under accounting standards 
contains and perhaps I could please be told how this may affect the Society. Whereas we have already suffered 
from a wall of cheap money in the mortgage market from the ring-fenced banks, if they run out of cash after 
exhausting their counter cyclical buffers they can raise equity which we cannot. With the retirement of PIBS from 
Common Equity Tier 1 we may have to resort to contingent convertible instruments to repair the damage thus 
placing mutuality at risk.

I see from page 17 of the Pillar 3 disclosures that we have carefully provided £13.1 million in the counter cyclical 
buffer. We operate on the broad scale of £3.2 billion in the assets for loans to customers matched by the liability 
for shares of £2.8 billion - presumably covering the remainder in wholesale markets. This makes us 87.5% 
dependent on retail savings with only 12.5% wholesale. Does this make us more stable with a cut in the BoE Base 
Rate to 10 basis points or less stable?

Answer: As you can see from the report and accounts on page 16 the total amount of our capital requirements 
known as TCR stood at £130.3m pounds with our overall capital resources totalling £220.1 giving a surplus of 
£90.8m. 

In addition, our CET1 ratio continues to demonstrate continued capital strength at 15.1% and a leverage ratio  
of 5.1%. 

As with all financial services businesses, dialogue with regulators has increased as one would expect at this 
time, and we continue to engage with regulators on several topics including payment holidays, mortgage offer 
extensions etc. Both economic uncertainty and  a renewed period of ultra-low interest rates will undoubtably 
impact all banks and building societies over the short to medium term,  however facing into these challenges with 
the capital surplus highlighted earlier enables the society to deal with the challenges ahead whatever they may be 
and therefore  allow the society to continue to deliver its unique proposition to both current and future members 
as the country faces an unprecedented number of broad-based challenges.



Questions on the accounts - Audit fees:

Have I correctly understood note 6 to mean that in 2019 our audit fees totalled £313,000, adding up all the 
itemised pieces of work, and that we paid £344,000 in 2018? Does the reduction in audit of subsidiaries mean that 
we have made a disposal thus reducing the work? On page 44 of the accounts, the materiality determined by the 
auditors is £350,000, so they are just short of having to audit their own fee?

Answer: In 2018, the introduction of new accounting standards increased our audit fees in that year which did 
not repeat in 2019, in addition the amount of activity undertaken within each of our subsidiaries reduced as we 
continue to simplify these operations.

Questions on the accounts - Arrears and forbearance:

Until now, mortgages three months in arrears have been most likely to find their way from forbearance to 
impaired debt. As noted above, banking system regulation has been all but abandoned with no stress tests and no 
requirement for counter cyclical buffers. On top of this, the media leads everyone to believe that they should get 
a Covid-19 3-month mortgage holiday with no mark on their credit rating. The Society is bidden to continue with 
mortgage offers and prevent an adverse impact on a customer’s credit file as per:

We welcome the action already taken by banks, with the support of the regulators, to offer help and flexibility to 
businesses and consumers. This includes initial steps to deliver the CCFF and CBILS, offers for new or increased 
overdrafts or allowing repayment relief for loan or mortgage repayments. We also appreciate your efforts to ensure 
that any flexibilities extended to customers at this unprecedented time are recorded accurately so as to prevent an 
adverse impact on a customer’s credit file.

This requires a suspension of disbelief. The requirements of the Building Societies Act and due skill, care and 
diligence for FCA purposes have not been abandoned. On what basis will mortgages three months in arrears be 
declared in the 2020 accounts and how much of that will become zombie debt in the forbearance zone? Pages 
25 and 26 of the Pillar 3 disclosures underpin our accounts and standing as a Society. What will they contain next 
year? All the careful and prudent steps will be rendered useless

Answer: The report and accounts will continue to contain appropriate disclosures as to our approach to 
forbearance which can be seen in note 31 of the report and accounts. 

Regarding mortgage payment holidays in particular, our focus continues to be on ensuring that all elements of the 
lending process are conducted in a responsible way from underwriting all the way through to collections.

If a payment holiday is the most appropriate type of forbearance, then three options are generally available to 
borrowers once the payment holiday ceases:
 • Missed payments are brought up to date by the borrower.
 • Missed payments are capitalised and there is a modest increase in monthly repayment.
 • The length of the mortgage term is extended.

If any of the above are not exercised, then the existing reporting which will report these accounts as in arrears  
will occur.

As part of our obligations under responsible lending we will assess each case independently and work with 
members to deem whether a payment holiday is necessary and if so the most appropriate repayment method  
once this has been agreed, and I would expect to see enhancement to both Note 31 and the pillar three 
disclosures in the 2020 accounts. 



Question: Why are loyal customers penalised and not allowed to transfer into newer accounts of an identical product  
offering a higher interest rate?  This goes completely against the ethos of being a mutual and seems very disingenuous. 
 
Answer: As a Society we have a principle that we allow existing customers to transfer to other products, however, 
we do need to put some restrictions around certain products, a key one being ISA products where annual 
subscription limits can apply.  These restrictions are not aimed at disadvantaging existing members and while we 
had this limitation on certain products we do ensure at all times that we offer other products in the range where 
funds can be transferred between Nottingham accounts or to us from other savings providers. However, we will go 
away and consider what we can do to make this fairer in the future.
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